Bank credits (179,165)   -   (46,592) (9,384) (146,583) - (61,474) (7,585)

Trade payables (350,679) (124,301) (44,203) (108,420) (325,229) (83,653) (30,407) (91,745)

Gross balance
sheet exposure

231,844 (122,989) 63,353 144,314 (18,051) (81,797) 39,962 167,796

Currency risk

 EUR USD RON Other

   31 December 2020

Trade receivables 177,756 - 123,180 161,141

Cash 73,447 167 8,663 105,984

Bank credits (146,583) - (61,474) (7,585)

Trade payables (122,670) (8,056) (30,407) (91,745)

Gross balance sheet exposure (18,050) (7,889) 39,962 167,795

Annual consolidated financial statements of Inter Cars S.A. for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2021
Notes to the annual consolidated financial statements

 (in thousand PLN)

60

Presented below is sensitivity analysis of the net profit or loss to possible currency exchange rate
changes, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (no direct impact on equity).

   Impact on net profit / loss

currency

Foreign
exchange

rate
increase/dec-

rease

as at 31

December 2021

as at 31 December
2020

as at 31 December

2020

   transformed

EUR +5% / -5%  9,389/(9,389)  (732)/732  (732)/732

 +10% / -10%  18,778/(18,778)  (1,463)/ 1463  (1,463)/ 1463

USD +5% / -5%  (4,981)/4,981  (3,313)/3,313  (319)/ 319

 +10% / -10%  (9,963)/9,963  (6,626)/6,626  (639)/ 639

RON +5% / -5%  2,566/(2,566)  1,618/ (1,618)  1,618/ (1,618)

 +10% / -10%  5,131/(5,131)  3,236/ (3,236)   3,236/ (3,236)

Other +5% / -5%  5,845/(5,845)  6,796/ (6,796)  6,796/ (6,796)

 +10% / -10%  11,689/(11,689)  13,591/ (13,591)  13,591/ (13,591)

Liquidity risk

In its operations the Company maintains a surplus of liquid assets and open credit lines.

The following table shows the value of current assets and liabilities and liquidity ratios as at:

   31/12/2021  31/12/2020  31/12/2020

   transformed

Current assets  4,691,710  3,718 869  3,464,910

Short-term liabilities  1,709,390  1,527,032  1,273,073

Surplus of current assets over short-term
liabilities

 2,982,320  2,191 837  2,191,837

Current ratio  2.74  2.44  2.72

Quick ratio  0.92  0.98  0.98

Cash ratio  0.14  0.15  0.18

The current liquidity ratio is measured as a ratio of the current assets to the short-term liabilities at
the end of a given period.

The liquidity ratio is calculated as a ratio of the current assets decreased by inventory to the short-
term liabilities as at the end of the period.

The immediate liquidity ratio is calculated as a ratio of the cash to the short-term liabilities at the
end of a period.

Cash flow management in the Inter Cars S.A. Capital Group (the “Group”) is critical for the
functioning of the entire organization. The central point of this aspect of management is the cash